
Licensing  Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 8 May 2019
Time:      10.30 am
Venue:   Committee Room - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Peter Abraham, Barry Clark, Harriet Clough, Eleanor Combley, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, 
Paul Goggin, Fi Hance, Margaret Hickman, Hibaq Jama, Mike Langley, Brenda Massey, Paula O'Rourke 
and Chris Windows

Copies to: Nick Carter, Ashley Clark (Legal Advisor), Lynne Harvey (Legal Advisor), Allison Taylor 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 92 22342
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 29 April 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Licensing  Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2. Apologies for Absence. 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-
register

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Public Forum 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 2 May 2019.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 7 May 
2019.

(Pages 4 - 5)

5. Sex Establishment Policy Consultation 
To receive the report of Nick Carter job (Pages 6 - 12)

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Licensing  Committee – Agenda

a) Appendix A Draft Policy (Pages 13 - 23)

b) Appendix B Draft Conditions (Pages 24 - 32)

c) Appendix C List of LA Policy Decisions (Pages 33 - 35)

d) Appendix D Responses (Pages 36 - 73)

e) Appendix E (Pages 74 - 95)

f) Appendix F Summaries of responses (Pages 96 - 105)

g) Appendix G Summary Report Questionnaire (Pages 106 - 170)

h) Appendix H EqIA (Pages 171 - 186)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Licensing Public Information Sheet 
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.
 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Residents who are affected by the business of the Committee, may present a petition of submit a 
statement at ordinary meetings of 
[...]
 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


AGENDA ITEM NO

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Committee 

8 May 2019

Report of:    Executive Director:  Growth & Regeneration

Title: Sex Establishment Policy Consultation

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Nick Carter 

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 3574900

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Committee agree to::

(1) Approve the draft policy for full public consultation as set out in the report.
(2)  Consult on the draft policy from 24 May 2019 to 23 August 2019 as set 
out in the report
(3)  Request officers to amend the draft policy following consultation and 
bring back to this committee for formal approval

Summary

1. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 allows the 
Council, as the Licensing Authority, to develop and implement a policy in 
respect of exercising its functions under the Act. The Council adopted 
additional provisions in respect of Sexual Entertainment Venues in 2011. 
The current policy covers only Sexual Entertainment Venues and has not 
been reviewed since 2011. 

2. There is no statutory requirement to review a Sex Establishment 
Policy however it is good practice to review policy on a regular basis. 

The significant issues in the report are:

 The proposed draft policy is based largely on the current policy and 
has been updated t
[...]

Government Guidance suggests the consultation exercise should be 
designed to be accessible to, and clearly targeted at, those people the 

Page 11



exercise is intended to reach. The Government Guidance 
recommends that the Consultation period should be 12 weeks. 

Financial
This paper requests approval to undertake a 12 week consultation on 
draft revisions to the Council’s current Sex Establishment policy. No 
financial costs, savings or income are expected to arise as a 
consequence of this recommended activity. 

Personnel
No HR implications evident

Appendices:

Appendix A Draft Policy for consultation 
Appendix B  Proposed Standard Conditions
Appendix C Local authority policy decisions
Appendix D Responses to stakeholder invitation
Appendix E Restricted response to stakeholder invitation
Appendix F Summaries of responses to working group
Appendix G Pre consultation responses
Appendix H Equalities Impact Assessment

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:

Page 12



Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy Version 1.0 Last updated 26/09/18 

Page 1 of 11
E:\Bristol\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\2\AI00016226\$5dyg0qcb.docx

                                                                         

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Control of Sex Establishments

1. Introduction

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 introduced a regime for the 
control of sex establishments.  The regime is adoptive and Bristol City Council has for many 
years been able to control the provision of sex shops and sex cinemas within its 
administrative area.  The provisions of  the 1982 Act were extended  in 2009,to include the 
control of “sexual entertainment venues”.  The Council has adopted the amended 
Schedule.  This enables applicants to apply for licence for sex establishments.  

The Act places a duty on the Council to refuse an application in certain cases (for example 
if an individual applica
[...]
utcome of research, it would though probably not be possible to 
introduce conditions around drink pricing, as the decision to purchase a drink(s) was essentially a 
transactional decision taken by a customer (subject to clear information being made available by the 
venue about drink prices). 

3. Members asked EW’s view in relation to changing and backstage conditions, and health and safety 
generally within SEVs. 

EW’s view was that the changing conditions at Bristol SEVs were acceptable from a performer 
perspective and similar to backstage environments elsewhere, i.e. a shared changing room, with 
availability of a bathroom / toilet / shower. Venues usually had CCTV cameras covering all areas – 
this was welcomed by performers as helping to ensure safety within the premises. In her experience, 
managers would respect the changing room environment, e.g. by always knocking on the changing 
room door before entering. 
4. Members asked EW’s views and observations about the impact of new legislation and the ability 
of local authorities to regulate SEVs, and on whether a nil cap on SEVs in Bristol might be 
appropriate, bearing in mind that some councils have already introduced a nil cap. 

EW expressed the following further views: 
a. A nil cap in Bristol could lead to performers seeking employment in SEVs elsewhere. She was 
concerned that some performers may, as a consequence of a nil cap, engage in unregulated activity. 

b. She felt it was important to recognise that a lot of women in her position faced barriers to work – 
as a single mother, for example, working as a performer in a SEV currently gave her the ability to 
work flexibly, on 1 or 2 nights a week, in a regulated, safe environment. 

c. From her personal perspective, the alternative to her current employment would most likely be to 
work in a pub/bar environment. In her experience, working in a pub/bar had seen a more 
disrespectful working environment compared to working as a performer in a proper
[...]
 premises may provide 
relevant entertainment as defined above up to 11 times in a 12 month period, 
no more than once a month without an SEV licence. Some premises have a 
condition stating that this type of entertainment can’t take place, and 
therefore they wouldn’t be able to use the exemption. 
There are currently two licensed SEVs in Bristol. 
 
Sex Shop: 
Any shop which mainly sells sex articles, including items for sexual stimulation, 
magazines intended to sexually stimulate, or films intended to sexually 
stimulate, commonly known as R-Rated films, would need a licence.  
Shops which sell some sex articles, but primarily sell other items are unlikely to 
need a licence. For example some high street lingerie stores or health and 
beauty retailers which sell a small selection of sex articles alongside their main 
offer would be unlikely to need a licence. 
There are currently four sex shops in Bristol. 
 
Sex Cinema: 
Any premises which shows films intended to sexually stimulate, commonly 
known as R-Rated films , would need a licence. Cinemas which only show films 
rated U, PG, 12A, 15 or 18 do not require a licence under this regime. 
There are currently no sex cinemas in Bristol. 
 
Any premises falling into the descriptions above would be likely to require a 
licence.  
 
The current policy provides a framework for facilitating consideration of 
applications for licences for sexual entertainment venues. It sets out 
information about the application process, what is expected of applicants and 
how people can make objections about applications. It also sets out the types 
of controls that are available to the Council when decisions are made about 
licence applications and prescribes what action can be taken if complaints are 
received. 

Page 172



 

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee on 21 January 2011 members 
approved the existing policy, which came into effect in Bristol on 31 January 
2011. The Licensing Committee is now being asked to conside
[...]
186


	Agenda
	4 Public Forum
	5 Sex Establishment Policy Consultation
	5a Appendix A Draft Policy
	5b Appendix B Draft Conditions
	5c Appendix C List of LA Policy Decisions
	5d Appendix D Responses
	Appendix D Response 9
	Appendix D Response 10
	Appendix D Response 11
	Appendix D Response 12
	Appendix D Responses to stakeholder invitation

	5e Appendix E
	5f Appendix F Summaries of responses
	5g Appendix G Summary Report Questionnaire
	5h Appendix H EqIA



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Licensing  Committee

8 May 2019 at 10.30 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Eleanor Combley, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, Paul Goggin, Fi Hance, Margaret Hickman, 
Mike Langley, Brenda Massey and Paula O'Rourke

Officers in Attendance:-
Nick Carter, Ashley Clark (Legal Advisor) and Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair led introductions and welcome those present.  

2. Apologies for Absence.

3. Declarations of Interest

None

4. Public Forum

The Statements received as Public Forum item was circulated to members and will be kept as a matter of 
public record.

5. Sex Establishment Policy Consultation

Nick Carter, Regulatory Services Manager, presented the report outlining the steps to be taken to move 
to a wider consultation during a three month period requesting that Committee agree the following 
recommendation:

 Approve the draft policy for public consultation
 Agree the consultation period - 24th May to 31st August 2019
 That Officers would amend the draft policy following the consultation and that it would be 

presented to Committee for formal approval



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The following was noted from the discussion that followed:

a. Members acknowledged that the report had far more substance than the report presented on the 
7th February.    

b. A number of Members shared their concern about the information presented in the report.  They 
had hoped to see evidence on the known impact of a nil cap and/or information to rebut the 
presumption that a nil cap would drive this area underground.

c. They were of the view that the report presented to committee sought approval for a wider 
consultation to allow various organisations and individuals to be given an opportunity to make 
their views known.  That by supporting the recommendation committee would be giving them an 
opportunity to do so.

d. Members who sat on the working group shared that; they had carefully reviewed the information 
that was shared in the group sessions; that they approved the report, before committee, to allow 
for a wider consultation;  that they had worked on reviewing the existing policy noting that the 
policy allowed for the establishment and monitoring of such venues.

e. Officers replied to the various question posed by members; that policy allowed for 3 venues in the 
areas considered appropriate; that independent of this policy, the licensing act allowed license 
premises to convene 11 SEV acts in a 12 month period; that collating evidence on the impact of nil 
cap would require extensive resourcing, liaising with enforcement authorities and other regional 
authorities in an attempt to ascertain what is ‘underground’; by its very nature it may prove 
difficult to find definitive information about Underground activities to feed into the consultation.

f. Following a full discussion on the issues that arisen on reviewing the draft policy.
g. It was moved that Committee support the recommendation and asked the Licensing Manager to 

do a specific piece of work on the issue of a nil cap.

Resolved ( 5 for and 4 against) that the recommendations outlined in the report be agreed; that 
Officers would during the consultation period liaise with Licensing Authorities with a nil cap in place, 
to seek evidence on the impact of that policy and the impact on other license venues. 

6. Appendix A Draft Policy

7. Appendix B Draft Conditions

8. Appendix C List of LA Policy Decisions

9. Appendix D Responses

a. Appendix E

10.Appendix F Summaries of responses

11.Appendix G Summary Report Questionnaire

a. Appendix H EqIA



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 11.30 am

CHAIR  __________________


